900499305 05/20/2019

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM524335

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest (Reel/Frame 6047-0387)	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Cortland Capital Market Services LLC			Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Premier Brands IP LLC
Street Address:	1411 Broadway
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10018
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	ABG-NINE WEST, LLC
Street Address:	1411 Broadway
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10018
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	4990413	PET FRIENDS		
Serial Number:	86876437	AK SPORT		
Registration Number:	5031900	AK ANNE KLEIN SPORT		
Registration Number:	5031901	AK ANNE KLEIN SPORT		
Registration Number:	5041217	KENT & KING		
Registration Number:	4975046	VINTAGE AMERICA BLUES		
Registration Number:	5024212	VINTAGE AMERICA BLUES		
Registration Number:	5503931	R.T. JAMES		
Serial Number:	87258459	WANDER ROAD		
Registration Number:	5219929	9X9 TECHNOLOGY		
Registration Number:	5215350	9 X 9 TECHNOLOGY		
Registration Number:	5318475	BB BANDOLINO		
Serial Number:	87162087	NINE WEST VINTAGE AMERICA COLLECTION		

900499305 REEL: 006649 FRAME: 0683

OP \$415.00 4990413

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	87162110	NINE WEST VINTAGE AMERICA COLLECTION
Registration Number:	4953115	PUMPROCKERS
Registration Number:	5191286	BANDOLINO

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 8004947512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 202.370.4750

**Email:** ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Joanna McCall

Address Line 1: 1025 Vermont Ave NW, Suite 1130

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC.
Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sonya Jackman
SIGNATURE:	/Sonya Jackman/
DATE SIGNED:	05/20/2019

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=#92061197v1 - (Nine West - Trademark Release for DIP (assigned interests)\_RF 6047-0387)#page3.tif source=#92061197v1 - (Nine West - Trademark Release for DIP (assigned interests)\_RF 6047-0387)#page4.tif source=#92061197v1 - (Nine West - Trademark Release for DIP (assigned interests)\_RF 6047-0387)#page5.tif source=#92061197v1 - (Nine West - Trademark Release for DIP (assigned interests)\_RF 6047-0387)#page6.tif source=#92061197v1 - (Nine West - Trademark Release for DIP (assigned interests)\_RF 6047-0387)#page7.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL, dated as of May 20, 2019 (the "Release") is made by CORTLAND CAPITAL MARKET SERVICES LLC (the "Lienholder").

#### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of April 27, 2017 (the "Security Agreement"), and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on May 2, 2017 at Reel/Frame No. 6047/0387, Jasper Merger Sub. (as legal predecessor to Nine West Holdings, Inc.), a Delaware limited liability company and certain other grantors party thereto (together, the "Grantors") granted Morgan Stanley Senior Funding, Inc., in its capacity as collateral agent, a lien on and continuing security interest in, all of their respective rights, title and interests in, to and under certain trademarks, including the United States trademarks set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, such trademarks (collectively, the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Intellectual Property Security Interest Assignment Agreement, dated as of June 27, 2018 (the "Security Interest Assignment Agreement"), and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on July 5, 2018 at Reel/Frame No. 6403/0056, Morgan Stanley Senior Funding Inc., in its capacity as the resigning agent, transferred, assigned, granted and conveyed all of its right, title and interest in and to the Security Agreement and all of its rights and privileges thereunder, including the security interest in the Trademarks, to the Lienholder, in its capacity as the successor agent;

**WHEREAS**, the Grantors and certain of their affiliates were debtors and debtors in possession in Chapter 11 bankruptcy cases (the "<u>Debtors</u>"), which were being jointly administered under In re Nine West Holdings, Inc., Case No. 18-10947 (SCC), pending before the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of New York (the "<u>Bankruptcy Court</u>");

**WHEREAS**, on February 27, 2019, the Bankruptcy Court approved the Debtors' chapter 11 plan of reorganization (the "<u>Plan</u>") pursuant to the *Order Confirming Debtors' Third Amended* Joint Plan of Reorganization Pursuant to Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code [Docket No. 1308];

**WHEREAS**, the Plan became effective on March 20, 2019 and the Lienholder has agreed to evidence the release of its liens and security interests in the Trademarks granted pursuant to the Security Agreement;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, the Lienholder, at the Grantors' sole cost and expense and without recourse, hereby irrevocably terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases its lien on, and continuing security interest in, the Trademarks, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, the Trademarks, and any right, title and interest of the Lienholder in the Trademarks shall, to the extent held by the Lienholder, hereby irrevocably terminate, cease and become void and is hereby reassigned to Grantors.

THIS RELEASE SHALL BE BINDING UPON THE LIENHOLDER'S

## REPRESENTATIVES, SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lienholder has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

CORTLAND CAPITAL MARKET SERVICES LLC

Name:

Matthew Trybula Associate Counsel

Title:

**SCHEDULE A** 

**TRADEMARKS** 

**SEE ATTACHED** 

## SCHEDULE REEL / FRAME 6047 / 0387

MARK	SERIAL NO./ FILING DATE	REG. NO./ REGI. DATE	OWNER
PET FRIENDS	86752956 09/10/2015	4990413 06/28/2016	PREMIER BRANDS IP LLC
AK SPORT	86876437 01/15/2016		PREMIER BRANDS IP LLC
AK ANNE KLEIN SPORT	86889289 1/28/2016	5031900 08/30/2016	PREMIER BRANDS IP LLC
AK ANNE KLEIN SPORT	86889295 1/28/2016	5031901 08/30/2016	PREMIER BRANDS IP LLC
KENT & KING	86971560 04/11/2016	5041217 09/13/2016	PREMIER BRANDS IP LLC
VINTAGE AMERICA BLUES	86978978 09/24/2016	4975046 06/07/2016	PREMIER BRANDS IP LLC
VINTAGE AMERICA BLUES	86979523 05/22/2014	5024212 08/16/2016	PREMIER BRANDS IP LLC
R.T. JAMES	87223913 11/02/2016	5503931 06/26/2018	PREMIER BRANDS IP LLC
WANDER ROAD	87258459 12/06/2016		PREMIER BRANDS IP LLC
9X9 TECHNOLOGY	87133672 8/10/2016	5219929 6/6/2017	ABG-NINE WEST, LLC
9X9 TECHNOLOGY & Design	87133602 8/10/2016	5215350 5/30/2017	ABG-NINE WEST, LLC
BB BANDOLINO & Design	87189367 9/30/2016	5318475 10/24/2017	ABG-NINE WEST, LLC
NINE WEST VINTAGE AMERICA COLLECTION	87162087 9/6/2016		ABG-NINE WEST, LLC
NINE WEST VINTAGE AMERICA COLLECTION	87162110 9/6/2016		ABG-NINE WEST, LLC
PUMPROCKERS	86700660 7/22/2015	4953115 5/3/2016	ABG-NINE WEST, LLC
BANDOLINO & Design	87187599 9/29/2016	5191286 4/25/2017	ABG-NINE WEST, LLC

TRADEMARK REEL: 006649 FRAME: 0689

**RECORDED: 05/20/2019**